Table: Assumptions underlying the stress scenarios

Risk factor Stress applied to base case assumption

Market downturn An equity market fall of 33%

Mass lapse 30% drop in the number of clients over three months

Increase in outflows 95% increase in outflow rates for up to twelve months.

Decrease in inflows 30% decrease in inflow rates for twelve months.

One-off spikes in operating costs
Up to £5.5m one-off spike in operating costs depending

on the underlying stress scenario.

Prolonged high expense inflation 10% expense inflation for three years

Reduction in fee income
Reduction in fee income by up to 35% as a result of other

stresses.

Potential management actions have been identified and included in the modelling for the scenarios where there

is a reasonable expectation that the management action would be taken.

ILUK remains within its solvency and liquidity risk appetites under all scenarios modelled.

C.7.3 Sensitivity testing

A series of sensitivity tests have been carried out to changes in key modelling parameters, calculated as at 30

September 2025.

Sensitivity Description SCR coverage ratio
Impact on SCR
coverage ratio

Base - 133%

Interest rate up
+1%pt shift across
yield curve

134% +1%

Interest rate down
-1%pt shift across
yield curve

132% (1%)

Lapses down

1%pt reduction in
lapse rates (transfers
out/full surrenders
only)

131% (2%)

Expenses up
10% increase in
expense assumptions

130% (3%)

Mortality down
10% decrease in
mortality assumptions

133% 0%

Inflation up
1%pt increase in
assumption

132% (1%)

Credit spread
All Bond Credit Quality
Steps down 1 step

131% (2%)

Equity stress
Symmetric adjustment
increased by 1%pt

132% (1%)

The sensitivity results demonstrate that the SCR coverage ratio is relatively insensitive to small changes in

interest rates, lapse assumptions, expense assumptions, mortality assumptions, inflation assumptions,

widening credit spreads and equity stress parameters.

C.7.4 Results

The results demonstrate that over the business planning period ILUK is projected to continue to have sufficient

capital to cover its regulatory Standard Formula capital requirements and will have sufficient liquid capital

resources without recourse to capital injections.

D. Valuation for solvency purposes